GAAP are listed below:

   - Fair valuation of financial instruments carried at FVTPL and / or FVOCI

   - Impairment of financial assets based on the expected credit loss model

   - Determination of the discounted value of financial instruments carried at amortised cost.

  2. Classification and measurement of financial assets

   Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification of financial assets on the basis of facts and
circumstances existing as on the date of transition. Further, the standard permits measurement of
financial assets accounted at amortized cost based on facts and circumstances existing at the date
of transition if retrospective application is impracticable.

   Accordingly, the Company has determined the classification of financial assets based on facts and
circumstances that exist on the date of transition. Measurement of the financial assets accounted
at amortized cost has been done retrospectively except where the same is impracticable.

Reconciliation of equity (In `)

Particulars
 As at April 1, 2016

 Previous
GAAP Adjustments  Ind AS

I. Assets
1 Non-current assets
a. Property, plant & equipment  10,877,498  -  10,877,498
b. Financial Assets

i. Investments  980,186,076 2,972,675,116 3,952,861,192
c. Other non-current assets

i. Tax assets  317,274  -  317,274
2 Current assets
a. Financial Assets

STEL Holdings AR 2017-18 (Accounts).indd   69 04-09-2018   13:00:00

70

STEL HOLDINGS LIMITED

Reconciliation of equity (In `)

Particulars
 As at April 1, 2016

 Previous
GAAP Adjustments  Ind AS

i. Cash and cash equivalents  92,348,132  -  92,348,132
ii. Loans  41,016,202  -  41,016,202
iii. Other financial assets  45,726,533  -  45,726,533
 TOTAL  1,170,471,715 2,972,675,116 4,143,146,831

II. equity & liabilities
1 Equity
a. Equity share capital  184,554,050  -  184,554,050
b. Other equity  985,412,688 2,972,675,116 3,958,087,804
2 Liabilities

Current liabilities
a. Financial Liabilities

i. Trade payables  110,117  -  110,117
b. Other current liabilities  198,974  -  198,974
c. Provisions  195,886  -  195,886

 TOTAL  1,170,471,715 2,972,675,116 4,143,146,831

(In `)
Particulars  As at March 31, 2017

 Previous
GAAP

 Adjustments  Ind AS

I. Assets
1 Non-current assets
a. Property, plant & equipment  10,259,600  -  10,259,600
b. Financial Assets

i. Investments  1,014,352,826
4,795,891,060

5,810,243,886

c. Other non-current assets
i. Tax assets  317,274  -  317,274

2 Current assets
a. Financial Assets

i. Cash and cash equivalents  95,040,142  -  95,040,142
ii. Loans  65,987,916  -  65,987,916
iii. Other financial assets  45,726,533  -  45,726,533
 TOTAL  1,231,684,291 4,795,891,060 6,027,575,351

II. equity & Liabilities
1 Equity
a. Equity share capital  184,554,050  -  184,554,050

STEL Holdings AR 2017-18 (Accounts).indd   70 04-09-2018   13:00:00

71

28th Annual Report 2017 - 2018

(In `)
Particulars  As at March 31, 2017

 Previous
GAAP

 Adjustments  Ind AS

b. Other equity  1,033,168,038 4,795,891,060 5,829,059,098
2 Liabilities

Current liabilities
a. Financial Liabilities

i. Trade payables  374,778  -  374,778
b. Other current liabilities  171,059  -  171,059
c. Provisions  13,416,366  -  13,416,366

 TOTAL  1,231,684,291 4,795,891,060 6,027,575,351

*  Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for
the purpose of the note.

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017
 Particulars  For the year March 31, 2017

 Previous
GAAP

 Adjustments  Ind AS

 I  Income
 Revenue from operations  -  -  -
 Other income  73,114,510  -34,166,750  38,947,760
 Total income  73,114,510  -34,166,750  38,947,760

 II  Expenses
 Employee benefit expenses  581,658  -  581,658
 Depreciation and amortisation expenses  617,898  -  617,898
 Other expenses  4,581,403  -  4,581,403
 Provisions  5,610,756  -  5,610,756
 Total expenses  11,391,715  -  11,391,715

 III  Profit before tax (I-II)  61,722,795  -34,166,750  27,556,045
 IV  Tax expense

 Current income tax  13,967,445  -  13,967,445
 Tax adjustments for previous year  -  -  -
 Deferred tax  -  -  -

 13,967,445  -  13,967,445
 V  Profit for the period (III - IV)  47,755,350  -34,166,750  13,588,600
 VI  Other comprehensive income  - 1,857,382,694 1,857,382,694
 VII  Total comprehensive income for the period

(V + VI)
 47,755,350 1,823,215,944 1,870,971,294

*  Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements
for the purpose of the note.

STEL Holdings AR 2017-18 (Accounts).indd   71 04-09-2018   13:00:00

72

STEL HOLDINGS LIMITED

  3. Fair valuation of investments

   In accordance with Ind AS, financial assets representing investment in equity shares have been fair
valued. The Company has designated these investments at fair value through other comprehensive
income as permitted by Ind AS 109. Under the previous GAAP, the application of the relevant
accounting standard resulted in all these investments being carried at cost. The impact arising from

[…]

-  Impairment of financial assets based on the expected credit loss model

   -  Determination of the discounted value of financial instruments carried at amortised cost.

  2 Classification and measurement of financial assets

   Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification of financial assets on the basis of facts and
circumstances existing as on the date of transition. Further, the standard permits measurement of
financial assets accounted at amortized cost based on facts and circumstances existing at the date
of transition if retrospective application is impracticable.

   Accordingly, the Company has determined the classification of financial assets based on facts and
circumstances that exist on the date of transition. Measurement of the financial assets accounted
at amortized cost has been done retrospectively except where the same is impracticable.

STEL Holdings AR 2017-18 (Accounts).indd   97 04-09-2018   13:00:03

98

STEL HOLDINGS LIMITED

   Reconciliation of equity

(In `)
Particulars  As at April 1, 2016

 Previous
GAAP

 Adjustments  Ind AS

I. Assets
1 Non-current assets
a. Property, plant & equipment  11,587,474  -  11,587,474
b. Financial Assets

i.  Investments  979,323,076 2,972,675,116 3,951,998,192
c. Other non-current assets

i.  Tax assets  317,274  -  317,274
2 Current assets
a. Financial Assets

i.  Cash and cash equivalents  92,396,600  -  92,396,600
ii.  Loans  40,819,701  -  40,819,701
iii.  Other financial assets  45,726,533  -  45,726,533
 TOTAL   1,170,170,658  2,972,675,116  4,142,845,774

II. equity & liabilities
1 Equity
a. Equity share capital  184,554,050  -  184,554,050
b. Other equity  985,105,906  2,972,675,116  3,957,781,022
2 Liabilities

Current liabilities
a. Financial Liabilities

i.  Trade payables  110,117  -  110,117
b. Other current liabilities  204,699  -  204,699
c. Provisions  195,886  -  195,886

 TOTAL   1,170,170,658  2,972,675,116  4,142,845,774

(In `)
Particulars  As at March 31, 2017

 Previous
GAAP

 Adjustments  Ind AS

I. Assets
1 Non-current assets
a. Property, plant & equipment  10,934,077  -  10,934,077
b. Financial Assets

i.   Investments  1,013,489,826  4,795,891,060  5,809,380,886
c. Other non-current assets

i.   Tax assets  317,274  -  317,274

STEL Holdings AR 2017-18 (Accounts).indd   98 04-09-2018   13:00:03

99

28th Annual Report 2017 - 2018

Particulars  As at March 31, 2017
 Previous

GAAP
 Adjustments  Ind AS

2 Current assets
a. Financial Assets

i.   Cash and cash equivalents  95,088,610  -  95,088,610
ii.   Loans  65,766,439  -  65,766,439
iii.   Other financial assets  45,726,533  -  45,726,533
 TOTAL   1,231,322,759  4,795,891,060  6,027,213,819

II. equity & Liabilities
1 Equity
a. Equity share capital  184,554,050  -  184,554,050
b. Other equity  1,032,795,006  4,795,891,060  5,828,686,066
2 Liabilities

Current liabilities
a. Financial Liabilities

i.   Trade payables  374,778  -  374,778
b. Other current liabilities  182,559  -  182,559
c. Provisions  13,416,366  -  13,416,366

 TOTAL   1,231,322,759  4,795,891,060  6,027,213,819

*  Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for
the purpose of the note.

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017

 Particulars  For the year March 31, 2017
 Previous

GAAP
 Adjustments  Ind AS

 I  Income

 Revenue from operations  -  -  -

 Other income  73,114,510  -34,166,750  38,947,760

 Total income  73,114,510  -34,166,750  38,947,760

 II  Expenses

 Employee benefit expenses  581,658  -  581,658

 Depreciation and amortisation expenses  653,397  -  653,397

 Other expenses  4,612,154  -  4,612,154

 Provisions  5,610,756  -  5,610,756

 Total expenses  11,457,965  -  11,457,965

 III Profit before tax (I-II)  61,656,545  -34,166,750  27,489,795

 IV  Tax expense

 Current income tax  13,967,445  -  13,967,445

 Tax adjustments for previous year  -  -  -

STEL Holdings AR 2017-18 (Accounts).indd   99 04-09-2018   13:00:03

100

STEL HOLDINGS LIMITED

 Particulars  For the year March 31, 2017
 Previous

GAAP
 Adjustments  Ind AS

 Deferred tax  -  -  -

 13,967,445  -  13,967,445

 V  Profit for the period (III - IV)  47,689,100  -34,166,750  13,522,350

 VI  Other comprehensive income  -  1,857,382,694  1,857,382,694

 VII  Total comprehensive income for the
period (V + VI)

 47,689,100  1,823,215,944  1,870,905,044

*  Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for
the purpose of the note.

 3. Fair valuation of investments

   In accordance with Ind AS, financial assets representing investment in equity shares have been fair
valued. The Company has designated these investments at fair value through other comprehensive
income as permitted by Ind AS 109. Under the previous GAAP, the application of the relevant accounting
standard resulted in all these investments being carried at cost. The impact arising from the changes
summarized as follows:

Particulars March 31, 2017